## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF NOLIN RURAL	)	
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE	)	CASE NO. 2016-00367
CORPORATION FOR A GENERAL	)	
RATE INCREASE	)	

## ORDER

This matter arises upon the motion of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention ("Attorney General"), filed January 17, 2017, pursuant to KRS 367.150(8), for full intervention. Such intervention is authorized by statute. The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that the motion should be granted.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The motion of the Attorney General to intervene is granted.
- The Attorney General shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order.
- 3. The Attorney General shall comply with all provisions of the Commission's regulation, 807 KAR 5:001, Section 7, related to the service and filing of documents.
- 4. The Attorney General shall adhere to the procedural schedule set forth in the Commission's January 13, 2017 Order and as amended by subsequent Orders.

5. Within seven days from the date of this Order, the Attorney General shall provide his electronic mail address to which all electronic documents issued by the Commission and other parties of record may be served upon the Attorney General in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(8)(b).

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

JAN 23 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Allison Coffey Nolin R.E.C.C. 411 Ring Road Elizabethtown, KY 42701-6767 \*Mechonda O'Brien Nolin R.E.C.C. 411 Ring Road Elizabethtown, KY 42701-6767

\*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Rebecca W Goodman Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Cheryl G Thomas Vice President Office Services Nolin R.E.C.C. 411 Ring Road Elizabethtown, KY 42701-6767 \*Sara Roberson Nolin R.E.C.C. 411 Ring Road Elizabethtown, KY 42701-6767

\*James R Adkins Jim Adkins Consulting 1041 Chasewood Way Lexington, KENTUCKY 40513-1731 \*Mr. Alan Zumstein Certified Public Accountant 1060 Ramblewood Way Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

\*John J Scott 108 East Poplar Street PO Box 389 Elizabethtown, KENTUCKY 42702-0389

\*Nolin R.E.C.C. 411 Ring Road Elizabethtown, KY 42701-6767

\*Michael L Miller President & CEO Nolin R.E.C.C. 411 Ring Road Elizabethtown, KY 42701-6767